Section 108

{a) Insert full rame of
company

(b) Insert full name(s)
and address{es)

(c) Delete as applicable

{(d) Insert date

{e) The copy account
must be authenticated by
the wiitten signalure(s) of
the liquidator(s)

(f) Insert verue of the
meeting

Presenter's name,
address and reference (if

any)

Form 4.72
Return of Final Meeting in a

Creditors’ Voluntary Winding Up

S.106

Pursuant to Section 106 of the Insolvency Act 1986

To the Registrar of Companies
Company number

| 04386501

Name of company

{a) BXL Services

We Anthony Steven Barrell of PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP, Cornnwall Court, 19
Cornwall Street, Birmingham, B3 2DT, lan Chnistopher Oakley-Smith of
PncewaterhouseCoopers LLP, 7 More London Riverside, London, SE1 2ZRT and Dawvid
Matthew Hammond of PricewaterhouseCcopers LLP, 1 Kingsway, Cardiff, CF10 3PW

1 give notice that a general meetng of the company was duly (¢} held on 4 November
2014 pursuant to Section 106 of the Inscivency Act 1986, for the purpose of having an
account (of which a copy 1s attached) (e) laid before it showing how the winding up of
the company has been disposed of and (c) no quorum was present at the meeting

The meeting was held at PncewaterhouseCoopers LLP, Benson House, 33 Wellington
Street, Leeds, LS1 4JP

The winding up covers the perced from 17 July 2012 to the final meeting on 4 November
2014.

The outcome of any meeting (including any resolutions passed) was as follows

The creditors are deemed not to have resolved against the Liquidators having their
release

Date /f?/4%76;i

Signed .

TAAAAN

14114120104
COMPANIES HOUSE

#1982



ik

pwc

Private & Confidential

Final report to members & creditors

22 August 2014

Company

Registered Number

Registered address

Type of Insolvency

Date of Appointment

Appointees

Address

Dividends

BXL. Services Limited - in liquidation

04386501

Benson House, 33 Wellington Street, Leeds, LS1 4JP

Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation

17 July 2012

Anthony Steven Barrell
Ian Christopher Oakley-Smith
David Matthew Hammond

PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP
Benson House, 33 Wellington Street, Leeds, LS1 4JP

Final Previous estimate
pin £ pin £
Preferential 100p Paid in full

Unsecured 12.78p 10-12p




BXL Services — In Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation (“the Company™)
Report to Members & Creditors

This is the Liquidators’ final report to members and all known creditors. Attached at appendixAisa
summary of the financial information relating to the hquidation.

Appointment of Administrators

On 23 January 2012, Anthony Steven Barrell, lan Christopher Oakley-Smith and David Matthew Hammond
of PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP were appointed Join Administrators of the Company. The Administration
was concluded on 17 July 2012, being the date the Company moved into Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation

Asset realisations
The Company’s assets have been realised as follows:-

1. Transfer of funds from administration
£397,575.28 was transferred by the administrators to the Liquidators.

2, Administration VAT return recovery
This comprised of a final VAT return repayment of £7,027.96 in respect of the administration.

3. CVL realisations
The Company received an HMRC repayment of £39,686 811n respect of VAT during the CVL.

Other Issues
Employment Tribunal

The employment tribunal discussed in the first annual report resulted in a total protective award of

£82 666 64 of which £57,307.73 was payable to the employees by the redundancy payments service, The
remainder, being £25,388.91, ranked as an unsecured claim in the liquidation and was paid alongside the
final unsecured creditor distrtbution.

West Midlands Pension Fund (“WMPF") Clai

The WMPF were a significant creditor in the liquidation with their original claim amounting to
£4,048,995.18.

Reviewing the basis of this claim has required significant input from the liquidators and our advisors. Qur
specialist pension’s team first engaged with Pinsent Masons in the administration when we began reviewing
the claim made by WMPF.

Negotiations were finalised on a least risk basis and the claim amounted to approximately £2.1m.
Skills Funding Agency (“SEA”)

As detailed in our previous report, prior to our appointment the SFA 1ssued the Company with grants to
enable the provision of its services based on a number of criteria. As part of the agreement the Company had
to allow SFA to review the use of this funding and, where the money had not been used in accordance with
the guidelines, this would be repayable to the SFA.




On 26 July 2012 we were contacted by SFA who advised it had a potential unsecured claim of up to £2 2m.
Given the impact of this claim on the overall distribution to unsecured creditors, we limised directly with the
SFA to enable 1ts review of the appropniate company records The result of this was to reduce their claxm to
nil value,

Outcome for Creditors

¢ Secured creditors
At the date of our appointment the Company did not have any secured creditors.

s Preferential creditors
We made a distribution of 100 p/£ in the administration to the Company’s preferential creditors on 2
July 2012, Following a review of the WMPF claim there was a further catch up distribution for
unpaid pension contributions of £2,603.63.

¢+ Unsecured creditors
After costs of realisation, there were funds of £318,982.20 available to unsecured creditors. Based on
the Trustees’ statement of affairs, the revised figures for the WMPF claim and the employee claims,
unsecured claims totalled £2,495,965.84. This resulted in a dividend of 12.7799p in the £ to
unsecured creditors.

Investigations

Creditors are reminded that we have a statutory obligation to consider the directors’ conduct and to submit a
return/report to the Insolvency Service. We reviewed the affairs of the Company prior to liquidation and also
considered the points raised by creditors in discharging their duties under the Company Directors’
Disquahfication Act 1986. We confirm that we have complied with this requirement.

Professional Advisers

On this assignment we have used the professional advisers listed below.

Service provided | Name of firm / Reason selected | Basis of fees Fees paid in
organisation the period
Legal advice Shakespeares Solicitors | Expertise and prior | Time costs £2,950.00
relationship with
the Company
Pensions advice Pinsent Masons Expertise Time costs £7,860.50

Our choice was based upon our perception of the advisers experience and ability to perform this type of work,
the complexaty and nature of the assignment and the basis of the fee arrangement with them. We have
reviewed the fees charged and are satisfied that they are reasonable in the circumstances of the case.

Liquidators’ remuneration

You may recall that during the Administration, in accordance with resolutions passed at the initial creditors
meeting held on 29 March 2012, the former administrators’ fees were fixed under Rule 2.106 IR86 by
reference to time properly given by the administrators’ and their staff in attending to matters arising. This fee
was capped at £130,000. In accordance with Rule 4.127 IR86, the remuneration basis agreed in the
administration has continued into the liquidation, however full fees up to the cap of £130,000 were drawn in
respect of time costs incurred in the administration. Further to the above, we sought a resolution to lift the



fee cap by £90,000 in the liquidation, giving a total maximum fee of £220,000 across both the
admimstration and liquidation.

To 10 August 2014, we have incurred time costs of £120,075.86 for the liquidation. This represents 458.1
hours at an average hourly rate of £262.12. Against these time costs, total fees of £83,072.34 have been
taken in the liquidation excluding VAT.

1t has been our policy to delegate the routine administration of the hiquidation to junior staff in order to
maximise the cost effectiveness of the work performed. These staff have been supervised by senior staff and
the liquidators. Any matter of particular complexity or significance that has required responsibility of an
exceptional kind has also been dealt with by senior staff and the liquidators.

Please note, the previous report sent out displayed total time costs of £121,096 50, which was incorrect.
Details of the time costs incurred from the liquidators’ appointment to 10 August 2014, by work category, are
attached at appendix B. These time costs are shown for the first and second annual period, as well as the
final short period to 10 August 2014. The main areas of work undertaken 1n the period from 17 July 2013 to
16 July 2014 are detailed below:

Strategy and planning
Case progresston meetings and discusaion of complex case issues

Creditor claims and distributions

Dealing with general creditor correspondence and queries

Analysis and adjudication of ereditor claims

Giving Notice of Intended Dividend to potential creditors who had not yet submitted a claim
Preparing and reviewing dividend calculation

Declaring and paying a dividend

Accounting and treasury
Preparation and review of bank account reconciliations
Payments and receipts

Statutory and compliance

Maintaining case files and records

Preparation, review and circulation of progress report

Preparation of information for creditors meeting, and holding of meeting

Tax, VAT and pensions

Preparation and review of corporation tax returns, and submission to HM Revenue & Customs
Obtaining tax clearance for the end of the liquidation

Dealing with creditor pension queries and agreeing pension claim

Completing statutory pension scheme obligations

Completing VAT reconciliations and submitting VAT documentation to HM Revenue & Customs

In common with all professional firms, scale rates increase from time to time over the period of the
hiqudation of each insolvency case PricewaterhouseCoopers L1.P, ar any successer firm, reserves the right to
change the rates and grade structure. Full details of the charge out rates charged to this case from this date
are included at appendix B. Specialist departments within PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP, such as tax, VAT,
property and pensicns, sometimes charge a small number of hours should the liquidators require their expert

advice. Therr rates vary, however, the figures given provide an indication of the maximum rate per hour,

All staff who work on this assignment (including cashiers, support and secretarial staff) charge time directly
to the assignment and are included within any analysis of time charged. Each grade of staff is allocated an
hourly charge out rate which 1s reviewed from time to time Work undertaken by cashiers, support and




secretarial staff is charged for separately and is not included in the hourly rates charged by pariners or other
members of staff. Time 1s charged in units of not greater than 6 minutes, Time is charged by reference to

actual work carried out on the assignment in 6 minute units. The minimum time chargeable is 3 minutes (i.e.

0.5 units),

Liquidators’ dishbursements

Category 1 disbyrsements

We have incurred disbursements of £80.44 during the peried 17 July 2012 te 10 August 2014. No
disbursements will be drawn in the liquidation.

Category 2 dishursements

The liquidators’ disbursements policy, as approved by the creditors, was as follows:

1. Phatocopying for circulars or any other bulk copying is charged at 5p per sheet;

2. Mileage — this is reimbursed at a maximum of 67p per mile (up to 2,000¢c) and Bop per mile

(over 2,000¢cc).

No category 2 disbursements have been incurred in the liquidaton.

Statement of expenses

The following expenses have been incurred during the period of the report, irrespective of whether payment

has been made.
BXL Services Ltd - in liguidation
Expenses statement for the period 17 July 2013 to 16 July 2014

Total Expenses |Total expenses |Expenses Expenses Total expenses

Incurred paid to 16 July |outstandingat |[incurred inthis |to 16 July 2014

brought 2014 (from 16 July 2014 period {cumulative)

forward from 17 [cumulative

July 2013 fipureon R & P)
Insurance 238 50 238 50 o 0o 0.00 238 50
Bank charges o oo 27 50 o oo 27 50 27 §0
Refunds 2,736 00 2,736 00 o 0o 000 2,736 00
Legal fees 7,860 50 10,810 50 o oo 2,950 00 19,810 50
Paostage, Stalonary & printing 112 62 112 62 o oo 0 00 112 62
Storage costs 3,353 93 6,076 54 o oo 2,722 61 6,076 54
Statutory Advertising 541 85 617 22 000 75 37 617 22
Office holders fees 121,096 00 83,072 34 o oo 48,023 66 83,072 34
Office holders disbur t 74 49 ¢ co 74 49 0 oo 74 49
Total 136,013.89 103,691.22 74.49 -3%,248.18 103,765.71

Note The expensss statement of the previous report showed office holdersfees of £221,096 0o This wasincarrect, snd tha total fees taken In the

Hquidatton are £83,072 34




BXL Services Ltd - in liquidation
Expenses statement for the period 17 July 2014 to 10 August 2014

Total Expenses |Total expenses |[Expenses Expenses Total expenses

Incurred paidto10 outstanding at  |incurred in this |[to 10 August

brought Augnst 2014 10 August 2014 |period 2014

forward from 17 (cumnulative)

July 2014
Insurance 238 50 238 50 o 90 o oo 238 50
Bank charges 27 50 27 50 000 000 27 50
Refunds 2,736 00 2,736 00 000 000 2,736 oo
Legal fees 10,810 50 10,810 50 000 ¢ oo 10,810 50
Postage, Stalonary & printing 112 62 112,62 000 0 00 112 62
Storage costs 6,076 54 6,076 54 o ad 0 oo 6,076 54
Statutory Advertising 617 22 617 22 ¥5 82 7582 693 04
Office holdera fees 83,072 34 83,072 34 000 o oo 83.072 34
Office holders dishursements 7449 o oo o oo o a0 0.00
Total 103,765 71 103,601,223 25,82 75 82 103, 04

Final meetings of members and creditors

The liquidators are required to convene final meetings of the company’s members and creditors in
accordance with Section 106 of the Insolvency Act 1986. Attached to this report is a notice of these meetings,
together with a proxy form.

The purpose of the meetings is to present the report enclosed herewith, and for creditors to consider the
hquidators’ release. No formal resolutions will be put to the meetings, however, creditors may propose a
resolution against the joint liquidators’ release. In the absence of such a resolution, the joint liquidators will
automatically be released from any liabilities they may have incurred as liquidators,

If any creditor requires further explanations on any aspect of the liquidators’ report, and does not wish to
attend the meeting, then please telephone or write to Hugh Allon-Smith who will be pleased to deal with such

enquiries.

Should any creditor wish to attend the meeting, it would be helpful for administration reasons if they could
telephone Hugh Allon-Smith so that the appropriate arrangements can be made,

Insolvency Rule 4.60 requires the liquidators to have regard to the convemence of creditors when convening
any general meeting. From experience, creditors seldom attend such meehngs and this meeting is therefore
being convened at Benson House, 33 Wellington Street, Leeds, LS1 4JP in order to minimise costs. Should
any creditor wishing to attend consider that the proposed venue is inconvenient then the meeting will be
reconvened at an alternative venue to be agreed. Any request to reconvene the meeting should be made
within the next seven days so that the liquidators may ensure al! creditors are aware of the revised

arrangements.

Voting at the meeting

Should creditors propose a resolution against the joint liquidators’ release the following paragraphs will

apply.

Creditors

Votes al the meeting are based on Lhe value of your debt as evidenced by a written statement of your claum.

if you are not a limited company, you may vote if:

(a)

your claim, or

(b)

you attend the meeting and have either submitted or bring with you a statement of

you do not attend the meeting but nominate someone else to attend on your behalf and

retumn the proxy form by midday on the business day before the meeting. You can nominate




the chairman of the meeting to act as your proxy and vote in accordance with your wishes,
You must submit a statement of claim either at or before the meeting.

If you are a limited company, you must ensure the enclosed proxy is received no later than midday on the

business day before the meeting. It may be posted or sent by facsimule. You must also provide a written
statement of claim.

Additional information

An explanatory note giving creditors a statement of their rights in relation to the Liquidators’ remuneration
and expenses, and their rights to request further information can be found online at;
-{ [wwwa ~/media /T ch sqlve itors- es/ereditors-aunde-hquidatoys-

fees-final.pdf
A copy may also be obtained free of charge by telephoning Hugh Allon-Smith on 0113 289 4762.

Any creditor has the right to request further information from the liquidators with regard to any part of this
report (Rule 4.49E IR1986); in addition, should any creditor consider the liquidators’ remuneration and
disbursements to be excessive or inappropriate, they have the right to challenge the amounts in accordance
with Rule 4.131 IR86.




BXL Services Ltd - in Creditors' Voluntary Ligumndation
Receipts and payments account for the perod 17 July 2012 to 4 November 2014

Receipts

Transter from administration
Bal wnce at bank
Pre-appomntment VAT refund
V A Tretund

Interest recen od gross

Payments

Retunds

Bank charges

Insurance

Legil tees

Ottice holder’s fees

Postage, Stationaty & Printing
Preferential Creditors - Penston Clauns -
Catch up distribution at 1oop in the £
Storage Costs

Statutory Ads erttsing

Unsecured creditors at 12 7799p inthe €
VAF Recen able

1 otal general receipts and payments

Balance at hank

17 Tuly 2012

17 July 2013

17 July 2014 to

Appendix A

to16.July to 16 July 4 Novemhber
2013 2014 2014 T'otal
I3 £ L L

397 511 43 000 0 00 397.511 43
Q00 63 83 Qoo 61 45
7,027 96 000 000 7.027 96
0 oo 29 686 81 0 0o 30,686 81
1,121 52 7711 000 1,200 65
405,662 91 39.827 79 0 o0 145,490 70
2,736 00 v oo 0 00 2,736 vu
0 Qo 27 50 0 0o 27 50
238 50 0 0o 0 ao 248 50
7,060 50 3,750 00 0 0o 10,810 50
Q Qo0 84,072 34 a 0o 83,072 34
112 62 0 00 0 00 112 62
o Q0 2,603 63 O 0o 2,600 63
2,823 g7 3,252 77 0 00 6,076 54
541 85 7537 75 82 693 04
0 00 318,982 20 0 00 218,982 2o
2,107 78 19,090 05 0 00 20,117 84
15,621 22 429,793 66 75 82 445,490 70
390,041 69 (389,063 87) (73 82) 000
190,041 69 75 82 LT 0 09




o0 0Tl 00591 00 06€ 00 0z8 00°0Z8 oo ob6 00 Szo't  jerenads.
00 08 oo g¥1 00 B8z 00 O1E 00 S6E 00 0Sh oo o¥s K312 Appyan - z10Z A[np 1 mog saymy
00 0TI o0 01% oo otf oo SF5 oo 554 0o 066 00 SL0't  yiuoads-
00 zg o0'zST oo obze oo ozt oo So¥ 0o Sgb 00 §5% K3ua Aosun - €10z A[np 1 wogy sEy
0o 0f1 00 STT 00 Sg¥ oo ot9 00 564 00 obo't 00 0ET'T  pyEDads-
0099 00 091 00 05T 00°0£E oo S1b 00 og¥ 00 54§ Aaua Aosu - Yroz A|np 1 wog sayey
anoy Jad sajea yuo a3ieyDn
[ gotoz | [ovezs'se ] [ oo'og= IREED i £ obt oot o-t¥ - ew]|
00 L1 oz Ll oF0Q - - oro - - - - gaznpasoad ainsorn| €1
- - - . - - - - - - yJom yuarmodde-a1g{zT
Lo Lit 00°016" St ot - - Giot - - - - s ko argf vy
a0 o9t £6:516'0F oz i9 S92 56 €1 L9 56 51 ot ¥ oo iz - suoBsu3d/ILVA/xeLl0F
arég o6tig'tr ot'zl So'd S5 L 0001 06 € 0T O 009 - ueydwos pus Loynyng|é
oo ZLt ottt oo - - oz'o - - - - ssmm@us/ejandde oy Suymdryg|g
z6 g Lx S6°Shh'o SE*6E olo of i1 6% gt [14-] olzT - - Amsean pre Smyunomy| L
66 912 ob-SLE'St Sg ol B og1E SLgt oo §t ogeC oo0¢ - FUDHINQENSIP/SWBE J03paIdie
oo 56£ 0%5-461 oS0 - - - - oS o - - suorzedisa auy|s
- - - - - - - - - - gyas9y| b
€1 092 o0 180't oo'g - - ool - - oot - Fupusy| €
az 9T 09T6L 00'E - Soo alo Sor - - - bt RIStHLIPY| 2
69 092 0T LRS'E [-Fde 4§ oS ¥ LI Skz S0 SPr oo - Fuiwueig 3 Adejeasg|t
J J
ojea A[anoy 0 amy g, FIN0Y [BI0 I, [BIINIaDaE RDOSYY POy 2Tauapy REsueg 0PJAUE Iduany ewuiess jo padey
ety J01UI8 L=

g xipuaddy

€r0z Ag 91 0] TT0Z AN LT uroyy poriad oty 10 SIS0 3w Jo sISAeuy

uonepmbr Ar2]UIN[0A SIONPALI UL - PAJRULT SIS TXH

amd

-




00 0Z1 o0 Sg1 00 06€ 00 0TS 00 0Tg oo ob6 00 5z0't  piqeroads -
00 08 oogbt oo £6T 00 otf oo 568 00 oSt oo obS Kuapsu: - Z10Z A[ng T wody sey
00 0BT 00 01T oo or¥ oo S¥S 00 S§L o0 066 00 540't  sEmads-
00TR oo zSt 00 otz oo 0Tt 00 So¥ 00 Sg¥ 00 595 Auaapsut - €10z L0 1 Woy yEg
oo oft oo S22 oo Sob oo ot9 00°564 00 obD‘Y 00'0fT'T wyewady.
oo Sg 00 09T 00 052 00 OEE 00 St¥ - 00 ogb oD SLS £oua Aysi - 1oz Ainp 1 woy sayey
anoyg 22d g23u1 yno adreg)
[ owgio'gie | | og-xst 1eoL]
£roz Ajnr L1 3 presso) ygdnoag |
| ¥S-09z | | srgtrisy z0 iy tre1 L9 oLz - Stov Amnr Lr v pojsad a3 203 -sﬁ.n._
00°251 oz 6%t Sg'0 - g o - - - - - gaznpasord 2ansop)| €1
. - - - . - - . - - 1om jmmondde-aig|er
- - - - - - - - - - 539 fopdurg|te
S6 ott 0920311 SysE - og's Stg1 as-9 orz 00’ - suosUad/IVA/XeL|ot
gib1z orgEg’s o9z - g5-91 ob € o6t ert 0o £ - auejdomo? pue Lajmeig|6
- - - - - - - - - - W foiawdds oy Smundrg|g
£6-g61 Trzes't 0991 090 SE6 og € ;239 5 LI - - Aingeszy pue fununoday] L
£ stz vezig'sy oT°g9 - S§-Lz 09 zzT ot L 960 00701 - SUCHINQLIST /SRR D1PILD| 9
N - - - . - - - - - smonednsaan|S
00 eSt 09°'SP ofo - of'0 - - - - - sjsEy| ¥
[ L1014 [ d oz - - - - - oSz - Burpesl|E
tg 60 o8 LLE ogt - 0z o L1 4 - - - - VO RLSUNMTPY] &
21 6PE of-6re's S6-br ob'z SLt - ag*t 0g o 05§ - Sumuey p Aaeng|r
¥ 3
2384 Ljanoy 350 ALY, samoy [e3n] [P1JBIFIE ITUDOSFY  JIEDOSHY ndeuwy 3Py mparg Jauyng yuuisye p pasy
afuntoay A0S JolRE

g xipuaddy

troz Amnp 91 03 $10% Ay L1 wo.g porrad 91f 407 3500 Iwn JO SISA[EUY
nonepmbil Aejunjos SI0JLPaId ul - PIT SIS TXH

amd

u




op*ozt oo Sot 00 068 oo oz$ 00 0Z8 oo o¥6 oo SzZo't  Ewads-
00 08 oo gkt o0-EET oo g1 00 S6¢ oo oSt oo o¥S A3ma AfosuL - Z10Z A[Nf T W03 SIITH
00 0Z1 0D 01T 00 o1 oo §¥S 00 S5L 00°066 00 S0t renads-
00 zZg 0o 51 o0 ofz 00 0ZE oo So¥ 00 Sgo¥ 0o §5% £anaapsm - E10% ANr 1 WO ST
00 ofr oo Sz oo Sgb 00 0Eg 00 S6L4 oo ob0’t oo of1'1 1s1pe0ads -
oo Sg ao ogt 00 0S5z co of€t oo S1¥ oo oghb 0o S48 A ApsuT- 1oz Ainp 1 moay s3Iy
1noy 12d ga1e3 1w 2daeg)
[ zrzo= ] [9a8io‘omr | | orgSt | | [
| €1LOE A|Np 4T 18 pIemIoy Jydnoay |
| gtz ] [ogeott ] [ o%re ]1|&x =1 gt z'0 To - - | $r0z A[nr L1 ungg popsad ay) o) (8104 )
- - - - - - - - - - Faanpasoad dxnsof)| £ 1
s - - . - - - - - - oM juamnmodde-aigizt
s - - - - - - - - - s ooyt
00-o1E oO-SLL oSz - - as z - - - - sunEmag/Lya/xelior
+t igt 05961 gon - - 001 Soo - - - aeydwmos pue L10103015|6
DO 091 o' oro - oT O - - - - - sanpwmoa/minndde o) Butlzoday| g
g9 161 oriée 41 e 4 or e S60 oto ot o ot o - - AInseaa) pue Fununoday] L
= - - - - - - - - - FTUOLNGLISTD/S TR DUPILY| G
- - - - - - - - - - suot R NIFIATE(S
- - - - - - - - - - eSSy
- - - - - - - - - - Fopesl]t
- - - - - - - - - - UOIRISTaI P 2
ao §§ GO EOL ozt 9z 1 - - - - - - fminuey g ABaienglt
EJ E |
232 Aanoy 1900 ML sanoy el [PHMERIDNE IBTOSTY QILVROSFY rafsaey Jadvuey IO PRI 23UlIRg nuwuiEse jo padey
dedsay JONRG 20TUIS

g xtpusddy

t1oz 15n3ny o1 01 broz A[np 41 tuoaj porrad ) 10} F1S00 UL JO SISA[RUY

uor epmbif A10JUNJ0A SI0JTPAID UL - PY] SIIIAIIS TXH

and
@I




